RESOLUTION NO. 3030

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH SELLAND CONSTRUCTION, INC., RELATED TO THE CITY'S FREMONT AVENUE SEWER AND RESURFACING PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City desires to construct certain sidewalk, street, and sewer improvements along portions of Fremont Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the City – with assistance by the City's retained engineering firm of HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc. – solicited competitive sealed bids from interested contractors for such construction work, comparatively evaluated the received bids, and determined the lowest qualified bidder to be Selland Construction, Inc., of Wenatchee, Washington; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to award this scope of work to Selland Construction, and to enter into a construction contract for the overall total cost of \$981,088.59; and

WHEREAS, a written "Contract" measuring six total pages (which pages are labeled Contract, Certifications, Contract Bond and Schedule of Working Hours, and are numbered 4-2 through 4-7 because they will be part of a larger total package of contract documents which package will include the specifications, bid material, and other items) has been prepared, and the terms of the proposed Contract are acceptable to City staff;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SELAH, WASHINGTON, as follows: (1) that the Mayor be and is authorized to sign, and Rocky D. Wallace be and is authorized to fill-in the appropriate data on the existing blank lines on, the six-page Contract with Selland Construction, Inc., in the form appended hereto; (2) if an award letter and/or any other documentation proves necessary to effectuate awarding and/or receiving this scope of work, the Mayor and/or Rocky D. Wallace are likewise authorized to sign and/or prepare such; and (3) if it becomes possible for the City to obtain this scope of work for a lessor amount than currently contemplated, the Mayor and/or Rocky D. Wallace are authorized to enter into and/or sign any necessary agreements or documents without further approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SELAH, WASHINGTON, this 11^{th} day of July, 2023.

Sherry Raymond, Mayor

ATTEST:

Dale E. Novobielski Clerk/Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Rob Case, City Attorney

Resolution No. 3030
Page 1 of 1



City of Selah 115 W. Naches Avenue Selah, WA 98942

Attn: Mayor Sherry Raymond

Re: City of Selah

Fremont Avenue Sewer and Resurfacing Improvements

TIB Project No. 3-E-182(007)-1 HLA Project Nos.: 23034 & 23043 Recommendation of Award

Dear Rocky:

The bid opening for the above referenced project was held at Selah City Hall at 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, June 14, 2023. A total of three (3) bids were received with the low bid of \$981,088.59, being offered by Selland Construction, Inc., of Wenatchee, WA. This low bid is approximately nine (9) percent above the Engineer's Estimate of \$898,932.50.

We have reviewed and checked the bid proposals of all bidders and recommend the City of Selah award a construction contract to Selland Construction, Inc., pending concurrence from TIB, in the amount of \$981,088.59. Please send us a copy of the City of Selah Council minutes authorizing award of this project.

Enclosed please find the project Bid Summary for your review. Please advise if we may answer any questions or provide additional information.

Very truly yours.

Stephen S. Hazzard, PE

SSH/jld

Enclosures

Copy: Joe Henne, Rocky Wallace - City of Selah

Angie Ringer, Taylor Denny - HLA

		BID SUMMARY	ARY					L			F				The second secon		
OWN	er: C	Owner: City of Selah						1	BIDDER NO.	R NO. 1		BIDD	BIDDER NO. 2	2	BII	BIDDER NO.	NO. 3
Proj(oct; F	Project: Fremont Avenue Sewer and Resurfacing Improvements HLA Project No 22024	vemen	<u>\$2</u>				-,	Selland Construction, Inc.	struction, In	.c.	Midway Underground, LLC	dergrouna		Pacific Civi	18 Infra	
Bid	Open	Bid Opening Date: June 14, 2023							P.O. Box 119 Wenatchee, WA 98807	P.O. Box 119 stchee, WA 98807		P.O. Toledo,	P.O. Box 1107 Toledo, WA 98591		5124 Taco	180th ma, W/	5124 180th Street E Tacoma, WA 98446
ITEM	HOS HOS			-		GINEER	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE										
o.		DESCRIPTION	ν. ΥΤα	TINO	Ц	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	10	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		UNIT PRICE	OWA	TALIONA	PAGE TIME		
-	<	Minor Change	-	FA	69	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	67	1.000.00	\$ 1.00	1.000.00 \$		€9	90	ONE PRICE	9	AM
2	<	Mobilization	-	LS	\$ 24	24,000,00	\$ 24,000.00	69	25,000.00	\$ 25,000,00	\$ 00.00	, m	69	+	Ū.	+	
3	⋖	Project Temporary Traffic Control	-	rs	\$ 40	40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	6	70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	+		69	-		-	50,000,00
4	<	Unclassified Excavation Incl. Haul	80	ò	69	150.00	\$ 12,000.00	69	135.00	\$ 10,800.00	0.00	26.00	69	+-		-	
2	⋖	Crushed Surfacing Top Course	92	TON	69	80.00	\$ 5,200.00	49	100.00	\$ 6.500.00	0.00	36.00	69	2.340.00 \$		-	3.250.00
9	⋖	Emulsified Asphalt (CSS-1)	1,840	SY	45	1.50	\$ 2,760.00	₩9	0.85	\$ 1,564.00	4.00 \$	1.50	6/9	+		-	1 380 00
7	∢	Planing Bituminous Pavement	6.000	SY	us.	3.00	\$ 18,000,00	L/S	6.50	\$ 39,000.00	0.00	6.00	69	36,000.00		-	93 000 00
60	< │	Crack Sealing	-	FA	α 69	200.00	\$ 8,500.00	69	8.500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 00.0	8,500.00	69	8.500.00	8.5	+	8 500 00
0	4	Pavement Repair Excavation Incl. Haul	150	SY	vs.	30.00	\$ 4,500.00	69	35.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 00.0	12.00	60	+		+-	22.500.00
10	4	HMA For Pavement Repair Cl. 3/8-Inch PG 64H-28	90	TON	69	180.00	\$ 9,000.00	69	250.00 \$	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 000.0	180.00		+		+	11 7500.00
-	∢	HMA For Preleveling CI. 3/8-Inch PG 64H-28	170	TON	65	130.00	\$ 22,100.00	69	150.00 \$	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 00.0	165.00	\$ 28.	-		-	00.000 000 80
12	4	HMA CI. 3/8-Inch PG 64H-28	640	TON	69	120.00	\$ 76,800,00	69	120.00 \$	\$ 76,800.00	\$ 000.	130.00		-		-	0.000.00
13	⋖	Adjust Manhole	-	EA	69	800.008	\$ 8.800.00	69	800.00		-	1,500.00		-		-	10,400.00
4	⋖	Adjust Catch Basin	4	EA	69	400.00	\$ 1,600.00	69	\$ 00.008	3,200.00	\$ 00.	1.250.00		+-		+	00.627.00
15	<	Adjust Valve Box	=	EA	50	750.00 \$	8,250.00	69	800.008	8,800.00	\$ 00.	750.00				-	7 425 00
16	<	Inlet Protection	1-1	EA	€/>	75.00 \$	825.00	69	100.001	1,100.00	\$ 00.	110.00	\$ 1.2	-	75.00	-	805.00
17	∢	Landscape Restoration	-	FA	\$ 1.0	\$ 00.000.	1,000.00	€9	1.000.00 \$	1,000.00	\$ 00:	1,000.00		+	1.000.00	+-	1 000 00
40	A	Cement Conc. Traffic Curb and Gutter	270	LF	69	\$ 00.09	16,200.00	49	\$ 00.00	13,500,00	\$ 00	00.00	\$ 16.2	16,200.00 \$	43.00	-	11 610 00
19	∢	Cement Conc. Sidewalk 6-Inch Thick	40	SY	8	125.00 \$	5,000.00	69	100.00	4,000.00	\$ 00	80.00	3.2	+	65.00	-	000000000000000000000000000000000000000
20	<	Cement Conc. Sidewalk 4-Inch Thick	06	SY	69	90.00	8,100.00	65	110.00 \$	9,900.00	\$ 00	95.00	65	+	000	-	2,000,00
21	V	Cement Conc. Curb Ramp	13	EA	\$ 3,2(3,200.00 \$	41,600.00	69	3.000,000 \$	39,000,00	\$ 00	-	4	+-	2 300 00	9 6	00.082,7
22	A	Pavement Markings		LS	\$ 7.00	7.000.000 \$	7,000.00		\$ 00.000,6	9,000,00	\$ 00	13,500.00		-	8.000.00	-	8 000 00
								-	The second second second		_	-		=	מיחחחים	-	0,000,00

		BID SUMMARY	IRY							BIDDER NO.	N	1.0		BIDDER NO. 2	NO NO	0		RIDDER NO	ON	~
Pro P	ect: F Proje Openi	Owner: City of Selah Project: Fremont Avenue Sewer and Resurfacing Improvements HLA Project No.: 23034 Bid Opening Date: June 14, 2023	/ement	en.						Selland Construction, Inc. P.O. Box 119 Wenatchee, WA 98807	ox 1	tion, Inc. 19 98807	Mic	Midway Underground, LLC P.O. Box 1107 Toledo, WA 98591	rgrou 1x 110	ind, LLC 17	Pacifi	Pacific Civil & Infrastructure, Inc. 5124 180th Street E Tacoma, WA 98446	frastri 7 Stre VA 98	acture, Inc. et E
T T T	_					ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	U.	TIMATE												
NO.	SCH.	H. DESCRIPTION	aTY.	TIND		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	7	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	UNI	UNIT PRICE	A	AMOUNT	NO.	UNIT PRICE	×	AMOUNT
23	В	Minor Change	-	FA	69	20,000.00	69	20,000.00	S	20.000.00	49	20,000.00	69	20,000.00	G	20,000.00	69	20,000.00	69	20.000.00
24	В	Mobilization	-	rs	69	42,000.00	69	42,000.00	S	30,000.00	69	30,000.00	69	58,000.00	sa.	58,000.00	69	70,000.00	69	70,000.00
25	В	Project Temporary Traffic Control	-	LS	₩9	50,000.00	60	50,000.00	69	50,000.00	69	50,000.00	69	43.200.00	69	43,200.00	69	31,420.00	69	31.420.00
26	В	Planing Bituminous Pavement	1,625	SY	69	3.00	63	4,875.00	49	8.50	69	13,812.50	69	6.00	69	9,750.00	69	15.50	69	25,187.50
27	8	Crack Sealing	-	FA	69	5,000.00	69	5,000.00	60	5,000.00	69	5,000.00	49	5,000.00	€	5,000.00	69	5,000.00	69	5,000.00
28	80	Pavement Repair Excavation Incl. Haul	100	SY	69	50.00	4/3	5,000.00	60	35.00	69	3,500.00	49	12.00	€9	1,200.00	69	150.00	69	15,000.00
29	ω .	HMA For Pavement Repair CI, 3/8-Inch PG 64H-28	35	TON	€	220.00	69	7,700.00	w	250.00	69	8,750.00	69	200.00	69	7,000.00	49	235.00	69	8,225.00
30	00	HMA For Preleveling CI. 3/8-Inch PG 64H-28	80	TON	69	150.00	69	12,000.00	69	150.00	€9	12,000.00	69	165.00	69	13,200.00	€9	140.00	69	11,200.00
31	ω	HMA CI. 3/8-Inch PG 64H-28	450	TON	49	120.00	69	54,000.00	w	120.00	69	54.000.00	69	130.00	69	58,500.00	69	110.00	69	49,500.00
32	æ	Manhole 48 In. Diam. Type 1	7	EA	69	4,500.00	69	31,500.00	6/5	3,200.00	69	22,400.00	69	6,200.00	69	43,400.00	63	10,500.00	49	73,500.00
33	80	Drop Structure	2	EA	69	2,500.00	69	5.000.00	69	5,000.00	69	10,000.00	69	4,500.00	69	9.000.00	69	8,000.00	69	16,000.00
34	80	Shoring or Extra Excavation	1,975	LF	69	2.00	69	3,950.00	69	1.00	49	1,975.00	69	5.00	69	9,875.00	69	2.00	69	3,950.00
35	8	Select Backfill, as Directed	1,500	СУ	69	20.00	69	75,000.00	69	20.00	65	75,000.00	69	40.00	49	60,000.00	49	36.75	69	55,125.00
36	ω	Adjust Valve Box	7	EA	69	800.00	69	5,600.00	69	800.00	69	5,600,00	69	750.00	69	5,250.00	69	675.00	69	4,725.00
37	ω	PVC Sanitary Sewer Pipe 12 In. Diam.	1,975	LF	6/9	100.00	69	197,500.00	w	115.00	69	227.125.00	69	135.00	5	266,625,00	49	120.00	\$ 23	237,000.00
38	Ω0	Inlet Protection	17	EA	69	125.00	69	2,125.00	69	100.00	69	1,700.00	65	110.00	69	1,870.00	69	75.00	69	1,275.00
39	ω	Pavement Markings	-	LS	69	5,000.00	w	5,000.00	€9	6,000.00	49	6,000.00	49	8,750.00	49	8,750.00	69	5,650,00	69	5,650.00
40	В	Control Density Fill	25	Ç	69	250.00	69	6,250.00	69	300.00	69	7,500.00	49	250.00	69	6,250.00	69	250.00	69	6,250.00
		Schedule A Bid Subtotal	S Pid S	ubtotal			69	322,235.00			44	380,714.00			\$ 36	364,390.00			\$ 44	447,475.00
		Schedule B Bid Subtotal	Bid S	ubtotal			69	532,500.00			4/9	554,362.50			\$	626,870.00			\$ 63	639,007.50
		8.3% Sales Tax - Schedule B	- Sche	dule B				44,197.50				46,012.09				52,030.21			49	53,037.62
		SCHEDULE B - TOTAL	LE B.	TOTAL			69	576,697,50			49	600,374.59			9	678,900.21			\$ 69	692,045.12
			. QIB	BID TOTAL			60	898,932.50			64	981,088.59			\$ 1,04	1,043,290.21	THE COMPANY OF THE CO.		\$ 1,13	1,139,520.12

NEW MARKET STATE OF THE STATE O	IRY								
Owner: City of Selah				BIDDER NO. 1	K NO. 1	BIDDEF	BIDDER NO. 2	BIDDER NO. 3	NO. 3
Project: Fremont Avenue Sewer and Resurfacing Improvements	ements			Selland Construction, Inc.	truction, inc.	Midway Under	Midway Underground, LLC	Pacific Civil & Infrastructure, Inc.	astructure, Inc.
Bid Opening Date: June 14, 2023				P.O. Box 119 Wenatchee, WA 98807	VA 98807	P.O. Box 1107 Toledo, WA 98591	X 1107	5124 180th Street E Tacoma, WA 98446	Street E 4 98446
SCH. DESCRIPTION	2	-	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE						
		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	SOCIAL PROPERTY	2000
ENGINEER'S REPORT	PORT					ADDITIONAL BID TOTALS	BID TOTALS		AMOON
epid coil					BIDDER)ER		BID TOTAL	TAI
Compenies has were opened June 14, 2023. All bids have been reviewed We recommend the contract be awarded to: Selland Construction. Inc.	ve been revie	ewed by this office.	Ice.						70
Office Syned by Stephen S. Hazzard, PE									
Englishering and Line Con-Hold Survivors, Inc. Con-Hold Survivors, Inc. Con-Street Street Hazzard, Ptc.									
// DBTS: 2023 05.14 16:32:54-07'00"									
Project Engineer			Date						
	4	TAL	*						
	×	I	1						
	-	Englacering and Land Surveying, Inc.	nd Servey log, Inc.						
old results can be found at: hlacivil.com					"Hiar	*Highlighted amounts have been seen	and book over	P. C.	

CONTRACT

THIS	AGREEMENT,	made	and	entered	into	in	triplicate,	this	11th	day	of
	July	,	2023,	by and b	etweer	n the	City of Se	lah, hei	einafter called the	OWN	IFR
and _			Sella	nd Constr	ruction,	Inc.			, hereinaft		
the CC	NTRACTOR								,	0. 00	mou

WITNESSETH:

That in consideration of the terms and conditions contained herein and attached and made a part of this Agreement, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

Contract time shall begin on the first working day following the Notice to Proceed Date and shall be completed within fifty-five (55) working days of the date of such Notice to Proceed (see SPECIAL PROVISIONS - Section 1-08.5).

If said work is not completed within the time specified, the CONTRACTOR agrees to pay to the OWNER for each and every working day said work remains uncompleted after expiration of the specified time, liquidated damages as determined in Section 1-08.9.

The CONTRACTOR shall provide and bear the expense of all equipment, work, and labor of any sort whatsoever that may be required for the transfer of materials and for constructing and completing the work provided for in this Contract and every part thereof, except such as are mentioned in the Specifications to be furnished by the OWNER.

- II. The OWNER hereby promises and agrees with the CONTRACTOR to employ, and does employ the CONTRACTOR to provide the materials and to do and cause to be done the above described work and to complete and finish the same according to the attached Plans and Specifications and the terms and conditions herein contained; and hereby contracts to pay for the same according to the attached Specifications and the schedule of unit or itemized prices hereto attached, at the time and in the manner and upon the conditions provided for in this Contract.
- III. The CONTRACTOR for himself, and for his/her heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns does hereby agree to the full performance of all the covenants herein upon the part of the CONTRACTOR.
- IV. It is further provided that no liability shall attach to the OWNER by reason of entering into this Contract, except as expressly provided herein.
- V. CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor and not an employee of the OWNER. The OWNER has designated the Contract performance and the CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the details of that work. The parties recognize the CONTRACTOR has unique skills not otherwise available to the OWNER to accomplish the purpose of the Contract. The CONTRACTOR shall supply all equipment and supplies necessary to accomplish the Contract. The parties recognize that the purpose of the Contract is not within the regular course of business of the OWNER. The parties state that the right of control over the activities necessary to perform the Contract are with the CONTRACTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first herein above written.

OWNER: City of Selah, Washington (SEAL) ATTEST: Name: Sherry Raymond Mayor Name: _____ Dale Novobielski Title: Clerk/Treasurer CONTRACTOR: Selland Construction, Inc. (CONTRACTOR MAME) (SEAL) AUTHORIZED OF FICIAL'S SIGNATURE (Please Print or Type)

ATTEST: Name: Selland Construction, Inc. Address: __ PO Box 119 Wenatchee, WA 98807 Wikek@sellandconstruction.com Email:

(Please Print or Type)

CERTIFICATIONS

CITY OF SELAH
FREMONT AVENUE SEWER AND RESURFACING IMPROVEMENTS
TIB PROJECT NO. 3-E-182(007)-1
HLA PROJECT NOS. 23034 & 23043

Provide the following:

James Flowers	
Name of Traffic Control Manager (TCM) (Must be an employee of the Contractor)	
Phone:509-881-0339	
Email: jamesf@sellandconstruction.com	
Dan Carter	
Name of Certified Traffic Control Supervisor (TCS) (Provide copy of certificate)	
Phone:509-834-1060	
Email:danc@sellandconstruction.com	
Lee Stocker	
Name of Mandatory Alternate Certified Traffic Control Supervisor (TCS) (Provide copy of certificate)	
Phone:509-421-4543	
Email: lees@sellandconstruction.com	
Baer Testing	
Name of Certified Testing Laboratory for material testing Phone: 509-469-3068	
Email: general@baertesting.com	

CONTRACT BOND

CITY OF SELAH FREMONT AVENUE SEWER AND RESURFACING IMPROVEMENTS TIB PROJECT NO. 3-E-182(007)-1 HLA PROJECT NOS. 23034 & 23043

BOND TO CITY OF SELAH

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:	
That we, the undersigned, Sella	nd Construction, Inc.
as principal, andTravelers Casualty and Surety Comp	pany of America
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of a corporation, and qualified under the laws of the Star contractors with municipal corporations, as Surety, are justices as a surety of the star contractors with municipal corporations, as Surety, are justices as a surety of the surety of th	Dintly and severally held and firmly bound to the City of the payment of which sum we hind ourselves are
This obligation is entered into in pursuance of the statu the City of Selah.	.*
Dated at, Washington, this	_ day of, 2023.
Nevertheless, the conditions of the above obligation are	such that:
WHEREAS, under and pursuant to action of the City of Mayor of said City of Selah, has lead to Selland Construction, Inc. Contract, the said Contract being numbered HLA Proposition of FREMONT AVENUE SEWER AND Referred to herein and is made a part hereof as though at	, the above bounden Principal, a certain roject Nos. 23034 & 23043, and providing for the ESURFACING IMPROVEMENTS which Contract is
WHEREAS, the said Principal has accepted, or is about the work therein provided for in the manner and within the	to accept, the said Contract, and undertake to perform time set forth;
NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Selland faithfully perform all the provisions of said Contract in the such extensions of time as may be granted under said contractors and material men and all industrial insuran principal or subcontractors with provisions and supplies and hold the City of Selah harmless from any damage specified in said Contract or from defects appearing or operformed under said Contract within a period of one year and in that event this obligation shall be void; but otherwise	manner and within the time therein set forth, or within Contract, and shall pay all laborers, mechanics, subce premiums, and all persons who shall supply said for the carrying on of said work, and shall indemnify or expense by reason of failure of performance as leveloping in the material or workmanship provided or rafter its acceptance thereof by the City of Selah then

CITY OF SELAH FREMONT AVENUE SEWER AND RESURFACING IMPROVEMENTS TIB PROJECT NO. 3-E-182(007)-1 HLA PROJECT NOS. 23034 & 23043

SURETY: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of	America CONTRACTOR:
By: W.Q	Selland Construction Inc.
(Attorneỳ-in>fact)	CONTRACTOR NAME
Name: _Jim W. Doyle, Attorney-in-Fact	Ву:
(Please Print or Type)	AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL'S SIGNATURE
Agent: Hub International Northwest, LLC	Name: Manus F. Saurus, Per
	(Please Print or Type)
Address: PO Box 3018	CONSES
Bothell, WA 98041-3018	RPORA
	SEAL
Surety Representative Name:	1958
Jim W Doyle	WASHING OF
Surety Representative Phone:	Marios
(425) 489-4500	1
Surety Representative Email:	.4
iim.dovle@hubinternational.com	



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Julie M. Glover, S.M. Scott, Michael A. Murphy, Jim W. Doyle, Andy D. Prill, Jim S. Kuich, Chad M. Epple, Steve Wagner, Theresa A. Lamb, Patti White, Sarah H. Behrens, Danielle Enriquez, and Maxwell Martin, of Bothell, Washington, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.



State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026

NOTARY PUBLIC Ann

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert Raney, Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this



Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

SCHEDULE OF WORKING HOURS

CITY OF SELAH FREMONT AVENUE SEWER AND RESURFACING IMPROVEMENTS TIB PROJECT NO. 3-E-182(007)-1 HLA PROJECT NOS. 23034 & 23043
In accordance with Section 1-08.0(2) Hours of Work, the normal straight time working hours for this project will be from 7:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m., four days per week. It is understood that normal straight time working
hours shall not exceed 40 hours per week, regardless of the number of days worked per week. All hours worked in excess of 40 hours per week shall be considered as overtime hours subject to the reimbursement provisions of Section 1-08.0(2) Hours of Work and Section 1-08.0(3) Reimbursement for Overtime Work of Contracting Agency Employees.
Overtime hours are defined as any hours in excess of or outside of the above normal straight time working hours when the Contractor and/or his subcontractors are on the project site performing work.
I hereby certify that my subcontractors have been notified of the normal straight time working hours provisions of this project and understand that Engineer/Contracting Agency costs for overtime hours will be deducted from amounts due to me for work performed on the project.
Selland Construction, Inc.
Contractor
Signature
7/11/23
Date

SELLCON-01

MJOHNSON

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/30/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

	nis certificate does not confer rights t				CONTACT NAME:	•			
	International Northwest LLC				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (425)	490 AEOO	FAX	(40E)	485-8489
	Box 3018 hell, WA 98041				E-MAIL ADDRESS: now.info		rnational com	(425)	485-8489
									Τ
							RDING COVERAGE SURANCE Company		35289
NSU	JRED				INSURER B:	intili ental li	isulance Company		35269
	SELLAND CONSTRUCTION,	INC			INSURER C :				
	P.O. Box 119		•		INSURER D :			0.1800.00	
	Wenatchee, WA 98807				INSURER E :			ACCUPATION OF THE PARTY OF THE	
					INSURER F :				
cov	VERAGES CER	TIFI	CAT	E NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:		
CE EX	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PER POLI	TAIN CIES	ENT, TERM OR CONDITIO , THE INSURANCE AFFOR . LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF ANY CONTRA	CT OR OTHER	RED NAMED ABOVE FOR TREE DOCUMENT WITH RESPONSED. HEREIN IS SUBJECT.	FOT TO	WHICH THIS
VSR TR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBF	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	TS	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Х	X	7018457757	3/31/2023	3/31/2024	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s	100,000
	X ND, WA, & WY Stop Ga						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	15,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
-	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
-	POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
A	OTHER:						STOP GAP EMPLOY	\$	1,000,000
~	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
ŀ	X ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS	X	X	7018457760	3/31/2023	3/31/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
ŀ							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
-	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
A	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR							\$	2 000 000
•	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	х	х	7036849152	3/31/2023	3/31/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000
ł	DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000	^	^		0/01/2020	3/3/1/2024	AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
4	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	_					PER X OTH-	\$	
				7018457757	3/31/2023	3/31/2024	CONTROL OF STREET OF STREET STREET		1,000,000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		1,000,000
1	BESSELL FLOW OF CHERATIONS BEIGH						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
B P	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE HLA Job #23034 &23043 Fremont Ave S. Project No. 3-E-182(007)-1. of Selah and its officers, elected official red, coverage is primary and non-contri	anıta s. en	ny Se	ewer and Resurfacing Impr	ovements	ring and I and	d Surveying Inc. are inclu	uded as	3 Additional
ER	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCELLATION		1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10		
	City of Selah c/o HLA Engineering and Lan 2803 River Road	nd Sı	urvey	ring, Inc.	SHOULD ANY OF 1	DATE TH	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA EREOF, NOTICE WILL E Y PROVISIONS.		
	Yakima, WA 98902				AUTHORIZED REPRESEN	NTATIVE			

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORD

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.